
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park City Hall 4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205
March 18, 2019  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Erin Thompson, Council
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Michael Poppa, Council
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Claudia McCormack,
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Tim Janssen, Council
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Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member 
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Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Asst.
Admin. 
Kelley Bohon, City Clerk 
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Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 
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Swearing in of New Council Member

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #926
B. February 18, 2019 Minutes



III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Consolidated Fire District 2 Update
2. R Park Sculpture Plaque
3. Committee Report – Arts

IV. Mayor's Report

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

A. Pool Advisory Committee- Approval of Climbing Wall Purchase
B. Events Committee

VII. Unfinished Business

A. Award Bids for 2019 Street Surface Maintenance Contracts

VIII. Ordinances and Resolutions:

A. Ordinance 975 an ordinance regulating the sale of cereal malt
beverages and beer not containing more that 6% alcohol by volume
within the City of Roeland Park, Kansas, amending existing sections
3-101, 3-201, 3-202A, 3-208, 3-212 and 3-213 of The Code of the
City of Roeland Park, Kansas.

IX. New Business

A. Adopt R Park Phased Development Plan
B. Cereal Malt Beverage License for CVS
C. 2019 Mowing Agreement
D. Award 2019 CARS Construction Project
E. Selection of Firm to Administer Bid Process for Health Insurance
F. Property Tax Rebate Committee

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. 2018 Annual Report
B. Review Leaf Pickup Costs
C. Review Tree Debris Pickup Costs

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of



business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in



conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 

E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:
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City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
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Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #926
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #926 Cover Memo



Friday, March 15, 2019

Appropriation Ordinance -03/18/2019 -  #926

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 293,116.04$                             

There are sufficient funds in the General Fund to cover general fund expenditures.

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.  Passed and 

approved this 18th day of March, 2019.

The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance -03/18/2019 -  #926

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

A-1 Sewer & Septic Service 300 5469.300 Stormwater Maintenance 03/13/19 239719 9,242.40                 69153 9,242.40         

ADP, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/06/19 530757537 221.96                    69145 221.96            

Advance Auto Parts 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 03/13/19 512890113658 11.89                      69154 142.02            

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 ############ 33.48                      69154

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 ############ 8.70                        69154

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 ############ 33.48                      69154

Advance Auto Parts 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/13/19 512890022580 29.42                      69154

Advance Auto Parts 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/13/19 512890153677 16.50                      69154

Advance Auto Parts 106 5306.106 Materials 03/13/19 512883122794 8.55                        69154

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 03/13/19 9085787320 6.55                        69155 49.59              

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 03/13/19 9959609746 22.36                      69155

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 03/13/19 9960355114 20.68                      69155

All Copy Products, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/06/19 6522937 645.00                    69146 645.00            

American Fidelity Assurance 101 2052.101 Supplemental Inusrance Payable 03/06/19 B861655 1,247.92                 69147 1,247.92         

Anderson Rental 300 5469.300 Stormwater Maintenance 03/01/19 222328 375.12                    32399 375.12            

Balls Food Stores 102 5307.102 Other Commodities 03/13/19 662243 9.16                        69156 9.16                

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 03/13/19 76964543 1,766.48                 69157 3,574.33         

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 03/13/19 76974063 1,807.85                 69157

Boelte-Hall, LLC 101 5208.101 Newsletter 03/13/19 1911287 1,236.63                 69158 1,236.63         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 1045252 25.00                      69159 574.30            

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 1045235 506.85                    69159

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 1045329 42.45                      69159

C & G Rubber Stamp, Inc. 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 03/13/19 125972 35.00                      69160 35.00              

City of Olathe 250 5303.250 Sand and Salt 03/13/19 1901 1,558.71                 69161 1,558.71         

Clarkson Power Flow, Inc. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 03/13/19 1017803 196.48                    69162 196.48            

Occupational Health Centers of the SW PA106 5207.106 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 03/13/19 1011327403 201.50                    69163 201.50            

CoreBuild fueld by Excellerant, Inc. 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training 03/13/19 441 500.00                    69164 500.00            

CS Carey Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 85441 40.00                      69171 100.00            

CS Carey Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 85449 40.00                      69171

CS Carey Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 85457 20.00                      69171

Custom Tree Care, Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 17729 2,081.25                 69165 2,451.25         

Custom Tree Care, Inc. 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 17737 370.00                    69165

Dash Medical Gloves 102 5307.102 Other Commodities 03/13/19 27055 71.90                      69166 71.90              

Foley Rental 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 K2103501 927.39                    69167 927.39            

GBA Architects Engineers 450 5457.450 CARS - Roe 2020 03/13/19 55117 23,767.51               69168 23,767.51       

GT Distributors - Austin 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 03/13/19 INV0698337 19.50                      69141 905.25            

GT Distributors - Austin 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 03/13/19 INV0698929 885.75                    69141

Cory Honas 101 9999.000 Undistributed 03/13/19 3/7/19 Exp 80.00                      69174 80.00              

Carla Hoskins 103 4410.103 Fine 03/13/19 3/19 Tickets 17.00                      69172 17.00              



Johnson County Government 101 5218.101 IT & Communication 03/13/19 142573 1,307.71                 69170 1,307.71         

Johnson County Health & Environment101 5285.101 Pool Operations 03/13/19 1/24/19 365.00                    69173 365.00            

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 03/06/19 2834 2/25/19 32.84                      69148 32.84              

KCP & L 101 5201.101 Electric 03/06/19 4510 2/22/19 377.15                    69149 377.15            

KCP & L 106 5290.106 Street Light Electric 03/13/19 1275 3/4/19 1,859.34                 69175 1,859.34         

Michael Kelly 108 5251.108 Mayor Expenses 03/13/19 2/9-10/19 45.16                      69176 77.17              

Michael Kelly 108 5251.108 Mayor Expenses 03/13/19 3/9/19 Exp 32.01                      69176

Kansas Gas Service 101 5289.101 Natural Gas 03/06/19 7836 2/13/19 531.99                    69150 1,680.43         

Kansas Gas Service 106 5289.106 Natural Gas 03/06/19 7836 2/13/19 1,148.44                 69150

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 03/13/19 9020433 74.40                      69177 74.40              

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas 03/13/19 2/11/19 Municip 2,601.50                 69178 2,601.50         

LBA A/C, Heating & Plumbing 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 03/13/19 275088 19.28                      69179 19.28              

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 03/13/19 L78375 29.42                      69180 195.65            

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 03/13/19 L78386 46.36                      69180

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 03/13/19 L78452 24.67                      69180

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 03/13/19 L78566 76.73                      69180

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing 03/13/19 L78724 18.47                      69180

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 03/13/19 87818 321.00                    69181 321.00            

Lippert Mechanical Service Corp 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building 03/13/19 SI2051458 964.50                    69182 964.50            

MARC 300 5209.300 Professional Services 03/13/19 GI0009140 20,000.00               69183 21,750.00       

MARC 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books 03/13/19 D10003168 1,750.00                 69183

Mauer Law Firm PC 101 5215.101 City Attorney 03/13/19 2/26/19 5,136.42                 69184 5,136.42         

Venessa Maxwell-Lopez 103 5209.103 Professional Services 03/13/19 2/8/19 150.00                    69185 150.00            

Claudia McCormack 108 5206.108 Travel Expense & Training 03/06/19 3/1/19 Microsoft 99.99                      69151 99.99              

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance 03/13/19 3/5/19 58,259.76               69186 58,259.76       

Midtown Signs LLC 101 5249.101 Branding Implementation 03/13/19 12473 284.83                    69187 2,412.89         

Midtown Signs LLC 101 5249.101 Branding Implementation 03/13/19 12536 423.77                    69187

Midtown Signs LLC 360 5315.360 Machinery & Auto Equipment 03/13/19 124438 1,704.29                 69187

Midway Ford Truck Center Inc 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 03/13/19 10025811301 648.33                    69188 648.33            

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 171 112.50                    69189 8,980.95         

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 186 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 199 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86257 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86280 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86286 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86296 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86336 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86344 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86425 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86428 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86432 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86435 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86447 112.50                    69189



Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86470 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86612 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86740 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 86747 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103019 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103023 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103037 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103487 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103491 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 115 5235.115 Leaf Program Disposal Fees 03/13/19 103502 112.50                    69189

Missouri Organic 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 03/13/19 301 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 10 70.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 13 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 14 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 20 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 28 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 32 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 35 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 36 40.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 38 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 47 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 56 52.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 58 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 62 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 67 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 72 40.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 75 40.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 76 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 79 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 82 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 87 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 92 35.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 93 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 94 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 97 65.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 99 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 100 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 102 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 105 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 108 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 112 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 113 55.00                      69189



Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 122 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 129 38.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 165 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 169 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 175 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 179 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 200 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 235 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 236 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 239 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 240 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 241 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 242 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 243 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 244 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 245 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 246 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 251 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 254 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 257 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 258 100.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 260 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 262 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 266 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 268 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 269 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 270 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 271 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 272 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 274 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 276 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 281 100.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 283 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 286 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 292 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 294 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 297 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 300 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 302 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 303 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 307 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 310 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 317 50.00                      69189



Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 320 100.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 346 100.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 349 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 350 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 351 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 352 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 355 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 357 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 359 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 360 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 361 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 363 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 366 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 367 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 369 120.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 371 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 373 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 375 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 378 100.00                    69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 380 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 381 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 382 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 384 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 386 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 389 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 392 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 395 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 396 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 397 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 400 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 402 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 403 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 404 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 405 60.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 409 55.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 411 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 413 50.00                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86753 53.44                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86754 59.38                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86757 59.38                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86760 33.75                      69189

Missouri Organic 106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 03/13/19 86763 45.00                      69189

Moss Printing 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 03/13/19 11864 57.00                      69190 105.00            



Moss Printing 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 03/13/19 11918 48.00                      69190

Mueller Machine Works 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 03/13/19 43163 8,966.29                 69191 8,966.29         

Municode 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 324414 550.00                    69192 550.00            

Navy Brand Mfg. Co. 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/13/19 65981 182.78                    69193 182.78            

Wex Bank 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/01/19 58018133 971.28                    32400 971.28            

Pitluck Law, LLC 103 5209.103 Professional Services 03/13/19 2/19/19 150.00                    69194 150.00            

Portland Compressor 360 5315.360 Machinery & Auto Equipment 03/13/19 668664 3,889.00                 69195 3,889.00         

Principal Life 107 5130.107 City Paid Life/ST Disability 03/13/19 0001 2/15/19 637.29                    69196 637.29            

Wex Bank 102 5302.102 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/01/19 57997702 1,511.17                 32401 1,511.17         

Wex Bank 104 5302.104 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/01/19 57862273 21.36                      32402 500.05            

Wex Bank 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 03/01/19 57862273 478.69                    32402

Rejis Commission 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 410787 229.69                    69197 229.69            

Riteway Maintenance & Supply, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 19012 930.00                    69198 930.00            

George Schlegel 101 5230.101 Art Commissioner 03/01/19 Recurring Check 100.00                    69169 100.00            

Signco Inc. 101 5249.101 Branding Implementation 03/13/19 37564 768.35                    69199 768.35            

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (SCSI)300 5221.300 Street Maintenance 03/13/19 1469778 10,150.00               69200 10,150.00       

Staples Advantage 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 03/13/19 8053187022 103.08                    69201 222.04            

Staples Advantage 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 03/13/19 8053269758 96.63                      69201

Staples Advantage 101 5304.101 Janitorial Supplies 03/13/19 8053269758 22.33                      69201

Sturges Word Communications, Inc. 101 5209.101 Professional Services 03/13/19 1185 1,250.00                 69202 1,250.00         

Terminix Processing Center 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 382900977 84.00                      69203 198.00            

Terminix Processing Center 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 383735985 84.00                      69203

Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 383361992 30.00                      69203

TransUnion Risk & Alternative 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 03/13/19 3/1/19 50.00                      69204 50.00              

US BANK 106 5203.106 Printing & Advertising 02/19/19 1/25/19 Bohon 93.89                      32396 1,133.84         

US BANK 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training 02/19/19 1/25/19 Bohon 15.30                      32396

US BANK 104 5219.104 Meeting Expense 02/19/19 1/25/19 Jones-La 58.93                      32396

US BANK 101 5253.101 Public Relations 02/19/19 1/25/19 Jones-La 25.00                      32396

US BANK 102 5305.102 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books 02/19/19 1/25/19 Morris 250.00                    32396

US BANK 106 5305.106 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books 02/19/19 1/25/19 Scharff 720.00                    32396

US BANK 106 5306.106 Materials 02/19/19 1/25/19 Scharff (29.28)                     32396

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 03/13/19 320038 833.20                    69205 833.20            

US Postal Service 101 5208.101 Newsletter 03/01/19 11287 857.22                    32398 857.22            

Vance Brothers 300 5221.300 Street Maintenance 03/13/19 IG152470 87.50                      69206 350.00            

Vance Brothers 300 5221.300 Street Maintenance 03/13/19 IG152601 175.00                    69206

Vance Brothers 300 5221.300 Street Maintenance 03/13/19 IG152804 87.50                      69206

The Victor L. Phillips Co. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 03/13/19 IK09482 57.20                      69207 57.20              

Water District No 1 of Johnson County101 5287.101 Water 03/06/19 3448 2/20/19 54.73                      69152 280.37            

Water District No 1 of Johnson County106 5287.106 Water 03/06/19 3448 2/20/19 136.14                    69152

Water District No 1 of Johnson County106 5287.106 Water 03/06/19 3448 2/20/19 89.50                      69152

Waters Edge Aquatic Design 101 5209.101 Professional Services 03/13/19 12/19-2/15/19 1,215.00                 69208 1,215.00         

WCA Waste Corporation 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract 03/13/19 990000493113 86,342.64               69209 86,342.64       

Garnishments (now run through Payroll):



Kansas Payment Center    02/26/19 138.46                    69138 138.46            

Kansas Payment Center    02/26/19 138.92                    69139 138.92            

Kansas Payment Center    03/12/19 138.46                    69142 138.46            

Kansas Payment Center    03/12/19 138.92                    69143 138.92            

EFTs:

KPERS 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee 03/07/19 3/7/19 1,777.17                 EFT 4,727.47         

KPERS 5123.107 KPERS City Contribution 03/07/19 3/7/19 2,929.39                 EFT

KPERS 5123.107 KPERS City Contribution 03/07/19 3/7/19 20.91                      EFT

KP&F 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable 03/07/19 3/7/19 1,992.30                 EFT 8,158.67         

KP&F 5131.107 KP&F City Contribution 03/07/19 3/7/19 6,166.37                 EFT

Miller Management Systems, LLC 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 02/20/19 Recurring EFT 1,800.00                 EFT 1,800.00         

293,116.04$               
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

Roeland Park City Hall 

4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205  

Monday, February 18, 2019, 7:00 P.M. 

 
o Mike Kelly, Mayor 

o Erin Thompson, Council Member 

o Vacant, Council Member  

o Michael Poppa, Council Member  

o Claudia McCormack, Council Member 
 

 

o Tim Janssen, Council Member 

o Jim Kelly, Council Member 

o Tom Madigan, Council Member 

o   Jennifer Hill, Council Member 

 
 

 

o Keith Moody, City Administrator 

o Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Asst. Admin. 

o Kelley Bohon, City Clerk  

o John Morris, Police Chief  

o Donnie Scharf, Public Works Director    

Admin   Finance   Safety   Public Works 

Kelly   Thompson  McCormack  Poppa 

Madigan  Vacant     Janssen   Hill 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor Kelly called the meeting to order and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

ROLL CALL 

City Clerk Bohon called the roll and all Governing Body members were present with CMBR Thompson appearing by 

phone. 

 

MODIFICATION OF AGENDA 

There were no modifications to the agenda. 

 
CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 

 

Galen Hansen (5536 Juniper) Mr. Hansen requested the Governing Body slow the process of the phased 

development and asked that they deny the request to approve the task order prior to adoption.  He believed this 

was a bait and switch on the development plan in that the November plan reflected a small or mid-sized structure 

and the structure being considered is now three times the original size and is considered a pavilion.  He said that he 

believes a pavilion would be better suited for Nall Park.    

 

I. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Appropriation Ordinance # 925 

B. January 22, 2019 Council Minutes  

C. Community Appointment and Reappointment  

D. 2019 CDBG El Monte Design Task Order  

 

MOTION: CMBR POPPA MOVED AND CMBR JANSSEN SECONDED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA AS   

  PRESENTED.  (MOTION CARRIED 7-0) 

 

II. BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR  

A.  APPLICATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

 

There were no items presented. 

 

III. MAYOR’S REPORT 

 

No report was given.  
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IV. WORKSHOP AND COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

There were no reports given. 

 

V. REPORTS OF CITY LIAISONS 

A. Aquatics 

 

CMBR Madigan stated that Johnson County Parks and Recreation was open to the idea of marketing and advertising 

the Aquatics Center in Wyandotte County and Jackson County, Missouri to increase their patron count.  They will 

also work with the JCPRD coordinator at the community center to look into cross-marketing the Aquatics Center and 

the community center.   

 
